PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5705683

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CIBC BANK USA (FKA THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY)	08/26/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIAC SCIENCE CORPORATION
Street Address:	N7W22025 JOHNSON DRIVE
City:	WAUKESHA
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53186

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 99

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5919212
Patent Number:	5984102
Patent Number:	6125299
Patent Number:	5999493
Patent Number:	5749902
Patent Number:	6029085
Patent Number:	5836972
Patent Number:	5891172
Patent Number:	5697955
Patent Number:	5817151
Patent Number:	6101413
Patent Number:	5700281
Patent Number:	5991658
Patent Number:	6198967
Patent Number:	5902323
Patent Number:	5899924
Patent Number:	5908442
Patent Number:	5908443
Patent Number:	5978706
Patent Number:	5891173

PATENT REEL: 050300 FRAME: 0804

505658878

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5968080
Patent Number:	6263239
Patent Number:	6411846
Patent Number:	7463923
Patent Number:	5909138
Patent Number:	6173203
Patent Number:	6088616
Patent Number:	6668192
Patent Number:	5897576
Patent Number:	5955956
Patent Number:	6083246
Patent Number:	6366809
Patent Number:	6038473
Patent Number:	5868794
Patent Number:	5944742
Patent Number:	6321113
Patent Number:	6263238
Patent Number:	6115638
Patent Number:	6125298
Patent Number:	6134479
Patent Number:	7020520
Patent Number:	6948295
Patent Number:	7457662
Patent Number:	7962207
Patent Number:	7065401
Patent Number:	8010190
Patent Number:	8600522
Patent Number:	6872080
Patent Number:	6969259
Patent Number:	7006865
Patent Number:	6148233
Patent Number:	6546285
Patent Number:	6671545
Patent Number:	6944498
Patent Number:	6418342
Patent Number:	6427083
Patent Number:	6374138
Patent Number:	6301502

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6304780
Patent Number:	9089718
Patent Number:	6246907
Patent Number:	6480734
Patent Number:	6490478
Patent Number:	6658290
Patent Number:	6993386
Patent Number:	6289243
Patent Number:	7881785
Patent Number:	8260414
Patent Number:	8509881
Patent Number:	D675739
Patent Number:	D667249
Patent Number:	D671649
Patent Number:	D679017
Patent Number:	D663264
Patent Number:	9126055
Patent Number:	8942800
Patent Number:	D668037
Patent Number:	D724739
Patent Number:	9037477
Patent Number:	8239012
Patent Number:	8626277
Patent Number:	8938287
Patent Number:	8285370
Patent Number:	8613708
Patent Number:	8613709
Patent Number:	D639437
Patent Number:	8323232
Patent Number:	8435208
Patent Number:	8348882
Patent Number:	8454552
Patent Number:	8394050
Patent Number:	7736330
Patent Number:	7780625
Patent Number:	6436068
Patent Number:	8251946
Application Number:	14094124

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14809924
Patent Number:	RE40471
Patent Number:	D674637

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034568117

Email: zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: ANDERS FERNSTROM

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

Address Line 2: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	319081-111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDERS FERNSTROM
SIGNATURE:	/Anders E. Fernstrom/ Reg. # 72,629
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2019

Total Attachments: 16

source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Project X Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page16.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination and Release") dated as of August 26, 2019, is made by CIBC Bank USA, formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Company ("Grantee") to Cardiac Science Corporation, formerly known as Card-Sci Inc. ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement (defined below) or the Loan Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 25, 2016, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and the Grantee, the Grantor executed that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 037689 Frame 0592, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Lenders, in Grantor's Patent Collateral, including certain patents and/or patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor;

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including those set forth on <u>Schedule A.</u>
- 2. If and to the extent that Grantee has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

[signature page follows]

140117202v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CIBC BANK USA

Name:

litle: Manag

SCHEDULE A

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	WATCHDOG TIMER FOR AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	5,919,212 08/978,908	27 Nov 1997
U.S.	MEDICAL ELECTRODE PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY	5,984,102 09/033,294	2 Mar 1998
U.S.	AED WITH FORCE SENSOR	6,125,299 09/182,831	29 Oct 1998
U.S.	SYNCHRONIZATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ISOLATED CLOCK SYSTEM	5,999,493 08/649,881	13 May 1996
U.S.	RECORDED DATA CORRECTION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ISOLATED CLOCK SYSTEMS	5,749,902 08/651,553	22 May 1996
U.S.	CHARGING AND SAFETY CONTROL FOR AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR AND METHOD	6,029,085 09/057,277	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	PARALLEL CHARGING OF MIXED CAPACITORS	5,836,972 08/673,804	27 Jun 1996
U.S.	HIGH VOLTAGE PHASE SELECTOR SWITCH FOR EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS	5,891,172 08/673,195	27 Jun 1996
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODES AND DATE CODE DETECTOR CIRCUIT	5,697,955 08/644,227	10 May 1996
U.S.	CIRCUIT DETECTABLE PACKAGED MEDICAL ELECTRODES	5,817,151 08/658,200	4 Jun 1996
U.S.	CIRCUIT DETECTABLE PEDIATRIC DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODES	6,101,413 09/121,079	21 Jul 1998
U.S.	STAGE AND STATE MONITORING AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	5,700,281 08/668,117	17 Jun 1996
U.S.	CONTINUAL WAVEFORM SHAPE REFORMING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSCHEST RESISTANCE DYNAMICS	5,991,658 08/881,662	24 Jun 1997

140117202v1

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	CONTINUAL WAVEFORM SHAPE REFORMING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSCHEST RESISTANCE DYNAMICS	6,198,967 09/359,587	22 Jul 1999
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATION USING A DEVICE HAVING A LOW CAPACITANCE AND SMALL TIME CONSTANT	5,902,323 08/832,710	11 Apr 1997
U.S.	SINGLE CAPACITOR TRUNCATED DAMPED SINUSOIDAL DEFIBRILLATION WAVEFORM	5,899,924 08/833,935	10 Apr 1997
U.S.	STEPPED TRUNCATED DAMPED SINUSOIDAL DEFIBRILLATION WAVEFORM	5,908,442 08/837,245	10 Apr 1997
U.S.	STACKED CAPACITOR TRUNCATED DAMPED SINUSOIDAL DEFIBRILLATION WAVEFORM	5,908,443 08/827,757	11 Apr 1997
U.S.	STACKED CAPACITOR TRUNCATED DAMPED SINUSOIDAL DEFIBRILLATION WAVEFORM	5,978,706 09/158,236	22 Sept 1998
U.S.	METHOD OF DESIGNING EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WAVEFORMS	5,891,173 08/837,224	10 Apr 1997
U.S.	METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE SECOND PHASE OF EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR DEVICES	5,968,080 08/886,736	1 Jul 1997
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING THE SECOND PHASE OF A BIPHASIC DEFIBRILLATION SHOCK PULSE WITH VARIABLE ENERGY	6,263,239 09/383,561	26 Aug 1999
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING A BIPHASIC DEFIBRILLATION PULSE WITH VARIABLE ENERGY	6,411,846 09/678,820	4 Oct 2000
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING A BIPHASIC DEFIBRILLATION PULSE WITH VARIABLE ENERGY	7,463,923 10/760,040	16 Jan 2004
U.S.	FAST ISOLATED IGBT DRIVER FOR HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCHING CIRCUITRY	5,909,138 08/881,193	24 Jun 1997

140117202v1

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	CIRCUIT MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CIRCUITS	6,173,203 09/056,940	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	FIELD PROGRAMMABLE AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	6,088,616 09/057,043	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WITH THE ABILITY TO STORE RESCUE INFORMATION	6,668,192 09/057,044	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WITH THE ABILITY TO SENSE TEMPERATURE	5,897,576 09/057,412	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	AUDIBLE ALARM SYSTEM FOR AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	5,955,956 09/057,026	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	LID OPEN DETECTION CIRCUIT FOR AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS	6,083,246 09/057,031	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATOR BATTERY WITH MEMORY AND STATUS INDICATION GAUGE	6,366,809 09/057,030	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATOR BATTERY WITH DUAL CELL STACK CONFIGURATION	6,038,473 09/057,133	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	AED AND BATTERY PACK WITH ANTICIPATORY BATTERY DISENGAGEMENT DETECTION	5,868,794 09/057,312	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	AAMI SPECIFICATION OPTIMIZED TRUNCATED EXPONENTIAL WAVEFORM	5,944,742 09/057,189	8 Apr 1998
U.S.	AED WITH FORCE SENSOR	RE40,471 10/255,988	25 Sept 2002
U.S.	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR FIRST RESPONDER AND CLINICAL DATA OUTCOME MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	6,321,113 09/281,076	30 Mar 1999
U.S.	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR HAVING A VENTRICULAR FIBRILLATION DETECTOR	6,263,238 09/293,263	16 Apr 1999
U.S.	MEDICAL ELECTRODE WITH CONDUCTIVE RELEASE LINER	6,115,638 09/152,565	14 Sept 1998

140117202v1

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM FOR PEDIATRIC PATIENTS	6,125,298 09/295,980	21 Apr 1999
U.S.	ELECTRODE TRIAD FOR EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATION	6,134,479 09/243,579	3 Feb 1999
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATOR ENCLOSURE SYSTEM	7,020,520 10/421,378	23 Apr 2003
U.S.	DUAL-FUNCTION RECYCLABLE PLATFORM	6,948,295 10/447,682	29 May 2003
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VARIABLE CAPACITANCE DEFIBRILLATION	7,457,662 11/223,782	9 Sept 2005
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VARIABLE CAPACITANCE DEFIBRILLATION	7,962,207 12/274,967	20 Nov 2008
U.S.	METHOD OF APPLYING ELECTRICAL SIGNALS TO A PATIENT AND AUTOMATIC WEARABLE EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	7,065,401 10/431,348	7 May 2003
U.S.	CPR FEEDBACK METHOD AND APPARATUS	8,010,190 11/420,515	26 May 2006
U.S.	CPR FEEDBACK METHOD AND APPARATUS	8,600,522 13/209,701	15 Aug 2011
U.S.	CPR FEEDBACK METHOD AND APPARATUS	PENDING 14/094,124	2 Dec 2013
U.S.	PROGRAMMABLE AED-CPR TRAINING DEVICE	6,872,080 09/494,590	31 Jan 2000
U.S.	PROGRAMMABLE AED-CPR TRAINING DEVICE	6,969,259 10/722,864	26 Nov 2003
U.S.	AUTOMATIC DEFIBRILLATOR MODULE FOR INTEGRATION WITH STANDARD PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT	7,006,865 09/523,912	9 Mar 2000
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM HAVING SEGMENTED ELECTRODES	6,148,233 09/036,265	6 Mar 1998
U.S.	LONG TERM WEAR ELECTRODE FOR DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	6,546,285 09/652,054	31 Aug 2000
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CONTROLLER OPERATING IN A LOW POWER MODE	6,671,545 10/227,698	26 Aug 2002
U.S.	METHOD OF UTILIZING AN EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR BY REPLACING ITS ELECTRODES	6,944,498 10/235,171	5 Sept 2002

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	6,418,342 09/652,701	31 Aug 2000
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	6,427,083 09/651,847	31 Aug 2000
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	6,374,138 09/652,329	31 Aug 2000
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	6,301,502 09/651,947	31 Aug 2000
U.S.	EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR SYSTEM WITH DIAGNOSTIC MODULE	6,304,780 09/653,174	31 Aug 2000
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	9,089,718 14/308,119	18 Jun 2014
U.S.	DEFIBRILLATION SYSTEM	PENDING 14/809,924	27 Jul 2015
U.S.	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR AND METHOD OF OPERATING THE SAME	6,246,907 09/452,496	1 Dec 1999
U.S.	CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA DETECTOR USING ECG WAVEFORM-FACTOR AND ITS IRREGULARITY	6,480,734 09/609,558	30 Jun 2000
U.S.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMPLEXITY ANALYSIS-BASED CARDIAC TACHYARRHYTHMIA DETECTION	6,490,478 09/669,020	25 Sept 2000
U.S.	PUBLIC ACCESS DEFIBRILLATOR	6,658,290 09/591,669	12 Jun 2000
U.S.	PUBLIC ACCESS DEFIBRILLATOR	6,993,386 10/688,362	16 Oct 2003
U.S.	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH TACHYARRHYTHMIA DETECTOR USING A MODULATION (AMPLITUDE AND FREQUENCY) DOMAIN FUNCTION	6,289,243 09/452,507	1 Dec 1999
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DEFROSTING A DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODE	7,881,785 12/055,817	26 Mar 2008

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DEFROSTING A DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODE	8,260,414 12/986,672	7 Jan 2011
U.S.	TRUE ECG MEASUREMENT DURING CARDIO PULMONARY RESUSCITATION BY ADAPTIVE PIECEWISE STITCHING ALGORITHM	8,509,881 12/611,679	3 Nov 2009
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODE PAD	D675,739 29/408,098	7 Dec 2011
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	D667,249 29/408,105	7 Dec 2011
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	D674,637 29/429,129	7 Aug 2012
U.S.	CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION ASSIST DEVICE	D671,649 29/408,107	7 Dec 2011
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	D679,017 29/408,111	7 Dec 2011
U.S.	BATTERY	D663,264 29/408,114	7 Dec 2011
U.S.	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	9,126,055 13/452,357	20 Apr 2012
U.S.	CORRECTIVE PROMPTING SYSTEM FOR APPROPRIATE CHEST COMPRESSIONS	8,942,800 13/670,841	7 Nov 2012
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CARRY CASE	D668,037 29/408,119	7 Dec 2011
U.S.	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CONNECTOR	D724,739 29/435,539	25 Oct 2012
U.S.	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING OF CARDIAC RHYTHM DISORDERS	9,037,477 12/901,461	8 Oct 2010
U.S.	MICROCONTROLLED ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING CIRCUIT WITH DIFFERENTIAL VOLTAGE ENCODING	8,239,012 12/901,460	8 Oct 2010

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC DATA PROCESSOR WITH TIME STAMP CORRELATION	8,626,277 13/568,099	6 Aug 2012
U.S.	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED ELECTROCARDIOGRAHIC DATA PROCESSOR WITH TIME STAMP CORRELATION	8,938,287 14/149,463	7 Jan 2014
U.S.	MICROCONTROLLED ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING CIRCUIT WITH FEEDBACK CONTROL	8,285,370 12/901,449	8 Oct 2010
U.S.	AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITOR WITH JUMPERED SENSING ELECTRODE	8,613,708 13/191,403	26 Jul 2011
U.S.	AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITOR FOR PROVIDING EASE OF USE IN WOMEN	8,613,709 13/191,414	26 Jul 2011
U.S.	WEARABLE AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITOR	D639,437 29/376,668	8 Oct 2010
U.S.	INSTRUMENT WITH A TWO-PART PLUNGER FOR SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION (20% Debtor Interest)	8,323,232 12/836,472	14 Jul 2010
U.S.	SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION INSTRUMENT WITH A SCISSORED DISSECTING TOOL ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION (20% Debtor Interest)	8,435,208 12/774,191	5 May 2010
U.S.	INSTRUMENT WITH A COVERED BORE FOR SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION (20% Debtor Interest)	8,348,882 12/836,535	14 Jul 2010
U.S.	METHOD FOR CONSTRUCTING AN INSTRUMENT WITH A COVERED BORE FOR SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION (20% Debtor Interest)	8,454,552 12/836,456	14 Jul 2010

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
U.S.	STRAIGHT CUTTING TIP FOR A STRAIGHT BORE SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION INSTRUMENT (20% Debtor Interest)	8,394,050 12/861,762	23 Aug 2010
U.S.	SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION INSTRUMENT WITH DISSECTING TOOL AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION (Debtor Interest TBD)	7,736,330 11/484,084	10 Jul 2006
U.S.	INSTRUMENT FOR IMPLANTING SENSORS AND SOLID MATERIALS IN A SUBCUTANEOUS LOCATION AND METHOD THEREOF (Debtor Interest TBD)	7,780,625 11/345,617	1 Feb 2006
U.S.	INSTRUMENT FOR IMPLANTING SENSORS AND SOLID MATERIALS IN A SUBCUTANEOUS LOCATION AND METHOD THEREOF (Debtor Interest TBD)	6,436,068 09/644,666	24 Aug 2000
U.S.	METHOD FOR CONSTRUCTING AN INSTRUMENT WITH A TWO-PART PLUNGER FOR SUBCUTANEOUS IMPLANTATION (Debtor Interest TBD)	8,251,946 12/836,512	14 Jul 2010
Germany	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	69628378 DE69628378.6 EP96305633.8	31 July 1996
United Kingdom	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	0756878 EP96305633.8	31 July 1996
Italy	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	0756878 EP96305633.8	31 July 1996
France	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	0756878 EP96305633.8	31 July 1996
Germany	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WITH SELF-TEST SYSTEM	69631722 DE69631722.2 EP96305717.9	2 Aug 1996
United Kingdom	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WITH SELF-TEST SYSTEM	0757912 EP96305717.9	2 Aug 1996
Italy	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WITH SELF-TEST SYSTEM	0757912 EP96305717.9	2 Aug 1996

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
France	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WITH SELF-TEST SYSTEM	0757912 EP96305717.9	2 Aug 1996
Germany	CHEST COMPRESSION DETECTOR FOR USE IN CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION	07033328 DE602007033328.8 EP07290669.6	25 May 2007
United Kingdom	CHEST COMPRESSION DETECTOR FOR USE IN CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION	1859770 EP07290669.6	25 May 2007
Italy	CHEST COMPRESSION DETECTOR FOR USE IN CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION	1859770 EP07290669.6	25 May 2007
France	CHEST COMPRESSION DETECTOR FOR USE IN CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION	1859770 EP07290669.6	25 May 2007
Germany	AN AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR	60047986 DE60047986.2 EP00959544.8	29 Aug 2000
United Kingdom	AN AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR	1237622 EP00959544.8	29 Aug 2000
Italy	AN AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR	1237622 EP00959544.8	29 Aug 2000
France	AN AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR	1237622 EP00959544.8	29 Aug 2000
Denmark	AN AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR	1237622 EP00959544.8	29 Aug 2000
Germany	A PUBLIC ACCESS DEFIBRILLATOR	60140119 DE60140119.0 EP01906537.4	10 Jan 2001
United Kingdom	A PUBLIC ACCESS DEFIBRILLATOR	1289603 EP01906537.4	10 Jan 2001
Italy	A PUBLIC ACCESS DEFIBRILLATOR	1289603 EP01906537.4	10 Jan 2001
France	A PUBLIC ACCESS DEFIBRILLATOR	1289603 EP01906537.4	10 Jan 2001
Germany	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DEFROSTING A DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODE	09026384 DE602009026384.6 EP09156315.5	26 Mar 2009

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
United Kingdom	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DEFROSTING A DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODE	2105162 EP09156315.5	26 Mar 2009
France	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DEFROSTING A DEFIBRILLATION ELECTRODE	2105162 EP09156315.5	26 Mar 2009
Germany	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	12003953 DE602012003953.1 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
United Kingdom	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Austria	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Belgium	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Switzerla nd	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Denmark	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Spain	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2529223 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Finland	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
France	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Hungary	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Italy	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Netherlan ds	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Norway	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Poland	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Sweden	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	2653189 EP12176839.4	18 Jul 2012
Germany	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHOD FOR REMOTE EVALUATION OF AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING	11055458 DE602011055458.9 EP11184156.5	6 Oct 2011

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
United Kingdom	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHOD FOR REMOTE EVALUATION OF AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING	2438848 EP11184156.5	6 Oct 2011
France	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHOD FOR REMOTE EVALUATION OF AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING	2438848 EP11184156.5	6 Oct 2011
Europe	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACILITATING PATIENT ADVOCACY THROUGH ONLINE HEALTHCARE PROVISIONING	PENDING EP11184382.7	7 Oct 2011
Europe	AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITOR AND METHOD OF USE	PENDING EP11184353.8	7 Oct 2011
Europe	AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITOR FOR PROVIDING EASE OF USE IN WOMEN AND METHOD OF USE	PENDING EP1184347,0	7 Oct 2011
Europe	AN AUTOMATIC DEFIBRILLATOR MODULE FOR INTEGRATION WITH STANDARD PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT	ALLOWED EP00986318.4	12 Dec 2000
Europe	AN AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL CARDIOVERTER/DEFIBRILLATOR WITH CARDIAC RATE DETECTOR AND METHOD OF OPERATING THE SAME	PENDING EP10156838.4	29 Aug 2000
Europe	TRUE ECG MEASUREMENT DURING CARDIO PULMONARY RESUSCITATION BY ADAPTIVE PIECEWISE STITCHING ALGORITHM	PENDING EP10189877.3	3 Nov 2010
Europe	CORRECTIVE PROMPTING SYSTEM FOR APPROPRIATE CHEST COMPRESSIONS	PENDING EP13152753.3	25 Jan 2013
Europe	WEARABLE AMBULATORY ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITOR	001848425-0001	8 Apr 2011

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
Europe	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODE PAD	002053348-0001	6 Jun 2012
Europe	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL WALL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	002053363-0001	6 Jun 2012
Europe	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL WALL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	002053363-0002	6 Jun 2012
Europe	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	002053439-0001	6 Jun 2012
Europe	CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION ASSIST DEVICE	002053447-0001	6 Jun 2012
Europe	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CARRY CASE	002053470-0001	6 Jun 2012
Europe	BATTERY	002053512-0001	6 Jun 2012
India	TRUE ECG MEASUREMENT DURING CARDIO PULMONARY RESUSCITATION BY ADAPTIVE PIECEWISE STITCHING ALGORITHM	PENDING 2638/DEL/2010	3 Nov 2010
China	TRUE ECG MEASUREMENT DURING CARDIO PULMONARY RESUSCITATION BY ADAPTIVE PIECEWISE STITCHING ALGORITHM	102048531 CN201010543580	3 Nov 2010
China	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL ELECTRODE PAD OF DEFIBRILLATOR	302191918S CN201230224118	5 Jun 2012
China	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL SUPPORT	302370003S CN201230224190	5 Jun 2012
China	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL SUPPORT	302452279S CN201230618615	5 Jun 2012
China	CARDIO-PULMONARY RESUSCITATION AUXILIARY DEVICE	302363211S CN201230224189	5 Jun 2012
China	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	302342856S CN201230224183	5 Jun 2012
China	BATTERY	302332694S CN201230224132	5 Jun 2012
China	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	PENDING CN201280074134	15 Jun 2012
China	CORRECTIVE PROMPTING SYSTEM FOR APPROPRIATE CHEST COMPRESSIONS	PENDING CN201380033138	29 Jan 2013
China	AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CARRY CASE	302169269S CN201230224192	5 Jun 2012

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
Korea	TRUE ECG MEASUREMENT DURING CARDIO PULMONARY RESUSCITATION BY ADAPTIVE PIECEWISE STITCHING ALGORITHM	PENDING 1020100108896	3 Nov 2010
Japan	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TRUE ECG MEASUREMENT DURING CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION BY ADAPTIVE PIECEWISE STITCHING ALGORITHM	5719564 2010-246339	2 Nov 2010
Japan	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODE PAD	1456749S 2012-013335	5 Jun 2012
Japan	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	1455871S 2012-013336	5 Jun 2012
Japan	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	1455872S 2012-013337	5 Jun 2012
Japan	CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION ASSIST DEVICE	1456750S 2012-013338	5 Jun 2012
Japan	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	1455873S 2012-013339	5 Jun 2012
Japan	BATTERY	1458306S 2012-013340	5 Jun 2012
Japan	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	PENDING 2015-506948	15 Jun 2012
Japan	CORRECTIVE PROMPTING SYSTEM FOR APPROPRIATE CHEST COMPRESSIONS	PENDING 2015-506983	29 Jan 2013
Japan	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CARRY CASE	1496855S 2013-013341	5 Jun 2012
Canada	AED FASTER TIME TO SHOCK METHOD AND DEVICE	PENDING 2886555	15 Jun 2012
Canada	CORRECTIVE PROMPTING SYSTEM FOR APPROPRIATE CHEST COMPRESSIONS	PENDING 2886554	29 Jan 2013
Brazil	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODE PAD	30-2012-0028680 30-2012-0028680	6 Jun 2012
Brazil	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR WALL MOUNT	30-2012-0028698 30-2012-0028698	6 Jun 2012
Brazil	CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION ASSIST DEVICE	30-2012-0028655 30-2012-0028655	6 Jun 2012
Brazil	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	PENDING 30-2012-0028647	6 Jun 2012

Jurisdicti on	Title	Patent / Serial #	Filed Date
Brazil	BATTERY	PENDING 30-2012-0028639	6 Jun 2012
Brazil	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR CARRY CASE	PENDING 30-2012-0028671	6 Jun 2012

140117202v1

RECORDED: 09/06/2019